Denise Lunsford

R M
From: Matthew Quatrara
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 5:41 PM
To: editor@c-viille.com
Cc: Carter Johnson
Subject: Re: Felony Lane gang

Hi Courteney,

Thanks for your inquiry on Webster. I'd love to be able to release more details, but the case is under
investigation, and, obviously, pending in court, so I am not able to comment on it. Thanks for your patience
and understanding. I greatly appreciate it.

Matt
Sent from my iPad

On Aug 22, 2014, at 3:35 PM, "Carter Johnson" <johnsonc(@albemarle.org> wrote:

Hi Courteney,

Just let me know what time you would like to talk on Monday about the Felony Lane Gang.

Also, can you please contact Matt Quatrara with the Commonwealth Attorney’s office regarding the
Donovan Webster question. '

Thanks,

Carter

Carter Johnson

Public Information Officer

Albemarle County Police Department
1600 Sth Street, Suite D
Charlottesviile, VA 22902
434-972-4032
johnsonc@albemarle.org

Twitter: @AlbemarleCoPD

Facebook: www.facebook.com/AlbemarleCountyPoliceDepartment

From: Courteney Stuart [ mailto:editor@c-ville.com]
Sent: Friday, Aygust 22, 2014 11:49 AM

To: Carter Johnson

Subject: Re: Felony Lane gang

Sure, Monday is fine.

Also, I see that Donovan Webster has been released on his own recognizance and I"m wondering
the status of the investigation/accident reconstruction. You told me it could be a while—do you
know if that means days, weeks or months?

Thanks!

Courteney



On Fri, Aug 22,2014 at 11:41 AM, Carter Johnson <johnsonc@albemarle.org> wrote:

Hi Courteney,

I received your voicemail and appreciate your follow up email. | would be happy to talk to you about
this but am going to need to get some information from our Crime Analyst. | doubt | will have that

available this afternoon. Can we talk on Monday? When is your deadline?

Thanks,
Carter

Carter Johnson

Public Information Officer

Albemarle County Police Department
1600 5th Street, Suite D
Charlottesville, VA 22902
434-972-4032
johnsonc@albemarle.org

Twitter: @AlbemarieCoPD

Facebook: www.facebook.com/AlbemarleCountyPoliceDepartment

From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com]
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 9:59 AM

To: Carter Johnson

Subject: Felony Lane gang

Hi Carter,

I'm working on a story about a string of thefts/identity theft related to something known as the
Felony Lane Gang. The victim I've been speaking with is name! ~, and her purse was
stolen from her car at the upper Thomas Jefferson Parkway lot back in May. Initially, the thieves
used another victim's check to withdraw $3,000 from her account, but even after she closed that



accounts, they were able to hit her again by using her license as ID to deposit another victim's
check and make a withdrawal two months later.

I'm wondering if I might speak with an investigator or find out if these types of crimes have been
occurring with more frequency in Albemarle County. I know the Henrico County PD has an
ongoing investigation relating to Ms. Juers and the other victims as well.

Thanks!

Courteney

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly

434.817.2749 ext. 31

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 31



Denise Lunsford

——
From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 03, 2014 12:11 PM
To: Denise Lunsford
Subject: Follow-up article on Weiner case

Hi Denise,

I'm working on a follow-up story to the Weiner case after the recent Washington Post article on the use of cell
tower records as evidence. Do you believe that these issues have any bearing on Weiner's claims contained in
the motion to set aside his verdict?

htip://www.washingtonpost.com/local/experts-say-law-enforcements-use-of-cellphone-records-can-be-
inaccurate/2014/06/27/028be93c-faf3-11e3-932¢-0a55b81148¢ce story.himl

You've previously said you won't have comment until after sentencing, but if that's changed and you have
anything you'd like to add on the subject or the case, I'd welcome your input.

Best,

Courteney

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 31



Denise Lunsford

——— — R T —————————————— e SRS
From: Denise Lunsford

Sent: Thursday, July 03, 2014 1:15 PM

To: editor@c-ville.com

Subject: Re: Follow-up article on Weiner case

Thanks Courtney. I cannot comment until after sentencing but I look forward to clearing some thing up at that
time.

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 3, 2014, at 12:11 PM, "Courteney Stuart" <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:

Hi Denise,

I'm working on a follow-up story to the Weiner case after the recent Washington Post article on
the use of cell tower records as evidence. Do you believe that these issues have any bearing on
Weiner's claims contained in the motion to set aside his verdict?

http:// www.washingtonpost.com/local/experts-say-law-enforcements-use-of-cellphone-records-
can-be-inaccurate/2014/06/27/028be93c-faf3-11e3-932¢c-0a55b81f48ce story.html

You've previously said you won't have comment until after sentencing, but if that's changed and
you have anything you'd like to add on the subject or the case, I'd welcome your input.

Best,

Courteney

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 31



Denise Lunsford

From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Sunday, June 07, 2015 9:02 AM

To: Denise Lunsford :
Subject: Out of office Re: discussion last week

I will be out of the office until Monday, June 8. If your message requires immediate response or if you have a
letter to the editor for our next issue, please contact News Editor Lisa Provence at lisa@c-ville.com. Otherwise,
I will respond as soon as possible upon my return.

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsford

From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 3:07 PM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: Photo shoot

Hi Denise,

The photographer says Wednesday would be better for him and wonders if you could do 5pm or a little later.
Would that work? Also, do you think there's any chance of taking the profile photo of you inside the
courtroom? (We're doing the photos of you two together for the upcoming issue, and then you on your own for
the future profile.)

And finally, something has happened to my phone calendar-—- I can't find the time we set to have coffee. Can
you remind me? I think it was at 10am at Java Java, but I can't remember what day.

Thanks!

Courteney

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsford

o
From: Denise Lunsford
Sent; Monday, June 08, 2015 3:15 PM
To: Courteney Stuart '
Subject: RE: Photo shoot

~Hi Courtney
10 am on Friday 6/26 is Java Java
How about 530 on Wednesday? -We can do on or around Court Square, Courtroom will depend on availability at that
hour. | will check into it.
d

From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com]
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 3:07 PM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: Photo shoot

Hi Denise,

The photographer says Wednesday would be better for him and wonders if you could do Spm or a little later.
Would that work? Also, do you think there's any chance of taking the profile photo of you inside the
courtroom? (We're doing the photos of you two together for the upcoming issue, and then you on your own for
the future profile.)

And finally, something has happened to my phone calendar-- I can't find the time we set to have coffee. Can
you remind me? I think it was at 10am at Java Java, but I can't remember what day.

Thanks!

Courteney

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsford

—— . e
From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: ' Monday, June 08, 2015 3:41 PM
To: Denise Lunsford
Subject: Re: Photo shoot

Thanks and great. I'l] tell the photographer, Jackson Smith.

On Mon, Jun 8, 2015 at 3:15 PM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.org> wrote:

~ Hi Courtney
10 am on Friday 6/26 is Java Java

How about 530 on Wednesday? We can do on or around Court Square, Courtroom will depend on availability at that
hour. 1 will check into it.

* From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com}
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 3:07 PM
To: Denise Lunsford

- Subject: Photo shoot

Hi Denise,

The photographer says Wednesday would be better for him and wonders if you could do 5pm or a little later.

- Would that work? Also, do you think there's any chance of taking the profile photo of you inside the
courtroom? (We're doing the photos of you two together for the upcoming issue, and then you on your own for
the future profile.) :

And finally, something has happened to my phone calendar-- I can't find the time we set to have coffee. Can
you remind me? | think it was at 10am at Java Java, but I can't remember what day.

Thanks!



Courteney

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief

- C-VILLE Weekly

© 434.817.2749 ext. 20

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsford

. — —

From: Denise Lunsford

Sent: Monday, June 29, 2015 1:32 PM
To: Courteney Stuart

Subject: Thanks

Courteney

Thanks for the opportunity to speak with you on Friday.

I really care a great deal about this community and the work coming out of this office. It is not always popular —
someone is going to disagree with any decision made here —but it is important to the safety of our area and to all the
individuals involved in our cases that the matters be handied with an eye to justice and fairness but also considering the
needs of the people involved.

You asked whether people understand me and/or this office (I think that was the question). What | think people don’t
really grasp is how much we care about making the right decision (about which reasonable people can often disagree)
and how much effort goes in to the job. This is not a 9-5 job for any attorney in this office and cant be. That is not just
because we are available 24/7 and the preparation required in our cases, but also because of what we carry with us
every day as a result of the work. It’s not that different than law enforcement or even for defense attorneys in some
ways. We all handle that stress and carry that responsibility in different ways. That’s what people see on the outside
and what the public reacts to. So it’s hard to know whether people, in general, understand because so few people know
what is involved. And they shouldn’t have to so long as we DO our jobs. '

| had been thinking about our talk over the weekend and just wanted to say those things.

Also, if you have a minute, | would appreciate asking one small favor, if you can give me a call.

| have emailed Bill to schedule a time for the photo.

d

Denise Y. Luns ond, Esq.
Albemarle County Commonwealth Attorney
434-972-4072



Denise Lunsford

From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 11:27 AM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: : Re: Thanks

Hi Denise,

Thanks for sitting down with me, and for adding this nuanced response. | actually haven't transcribed the
interview yet, and I'll give you a call later this afternoon after the paper goes to press. I

On Mon, Jun 29, 2015 at 1:31 PM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle. ore> wrote:

Courteney
Thanks for the opportunity to speak with you on Friday.

I really care a great deal about this community and the work coming out of this office. It is not always popular
— someone is going to disagree with any decision made here — but it is important to the safety of our area and
to all the individuals involved in our cases that the matters be handled with an eye to justice and fairness but

- also considering the needs of the people involved.

- You asked whether people understand me and/or this office (I think that was the question). What I think
people don’t really grasp is how much we care about making the right decision (about which reasonable people

- can often disagree) and how much effort goes in to the job. This is not a 9-5 job for any attorney in this office
and cant be. That is not just because we are available 24/7 and the preparation required in our cases, but also
because of what we carry with us every day as a result of the work. It’s not that different than law enforcement
or even for defense attorneys in some ways. We all handle that stress and carry that responsibility in different
ways. That’s what people see on the outside and what the public reacts to. So it’s hard to know whether

- people, in general, understand because so few people know what is involved. And they shouldn’t have to so

- long as we DO our jobs.

I had been thinking about our talk over the weekend and just wanted to say those things.
Also, if you have a minute, I would appreciate asking one small favor, if you can give me a call.
I have emailed Bill to schedule a time for the photo.

d

Denise Y. Lus foid, Esg.
Albemarle County Commonwealth Attorney

434-972-4072



Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsford

E—————— m R
From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 9:19 AM
To: Denise Lunsford
Subject: Fact checking story

Hi Denise,

I'm wrapping up the profile, which is scheduled to run on July 29. Do you have any time for a fact checking call
on Wednesday morning?

Thanks!

Courteney

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



.Denise Lunsford

A— ——
From: Denise Lunsford
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:08 AM
To: editor@c-ville.com
Subject: Re: Fact checking story

Sure. Good timing actually. What time?
Sent from my iPhone

> 0OnJul 13, 2015, at 9:19 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
>

> Hi Denise,

>

> I'm wrapping up the profile, which is scheduled to run on July 29. Do you have any time for a fact checking call on
Wednesday morning?

>

> Thanks!

>

> Courteney

>

>

> Courteney Stuart

> ditor-in-Chief

> C-VILLE Weekly

>434.817.2749 ext. 20

S .



Denise Lunsford

From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:13 AM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: Re: Fact checking story

How bout 10am?

On Mon, Jul 13, 2015 at 10:07 AM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.org> wrote:
Sure. Good timing actually. What time?

Sent from my iPhone

>OnJul 13, 2015, at 9:19 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
>
- > Hi Denise,
>
> I'm wrapping up the profile, which is scheduled to run on July 29. Do you have any time for a fact checking
call on Wednesday morning?
>
> Thanks!
>
- > Courteney
>
> o
> Courteney Stuart
> Editor-in-Chief
- > C-VILLE Weekly
> 434.817.2749 ext. 20
>

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsford

From: Denise Lunsford

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:17 AM
To: editor@c-ville.com

Subject: Re: Fact checking story

Yes

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 13,2015, at 10:12 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor(@c-ville.com> wrote:

How bout 10am?

On Mon, Jul 13, 2015 at 10:07 AM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.org> wrote:
Sure. Good timing actually. What time?

Sent from my iPhone

>On Jul 13, 2015, at 9:19 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
>
> Hi Denise,
>
> I'm wrapping up the profile, which is scheduled to run on July 29. Do you have any time for a
fact checking call on Wednesday morning?
>
. > Thanks!
L >
> Courteney
>
-
> Courteney Stuart
> Editor-in-Chief
> C-VILLE Weekly
>434.817.2749 ext. 20
>

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434 817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsfor;i

From: Denise Lunsford

Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 8:21 AM
To: Courteney Stuart

Subject: RE: Fact checking story

sure

From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 8:20 AM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: Re: Fact checking story

Hi Denise,

I was planning on a call to fact check things today, but with yesterday's developments, I'd like to speak in
person if possible. Could I come out to your office at 10am?

Thanks!
Courtency

On Mon, Jul 13, 2015 at 10:16 AM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.org> wrote:
Yes

Sent from my iPhone

i On Jul 13, 2015, at 10:12 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
How bout 10am?

On Mon, Jul 13, 2015 at 10:07 AM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.org> wrote:
Sure. Good timing actually. What time?

Sent from my iPhone

>On Jul 13,2015, at 9:19 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
>

> Hi Denise,

>

> I'm wrapping up the profile, which is scheduled to run on July 29. Do you have any time for
a fact checking call on Wednesday morning?

>

> Thanks!

>

> Courteney

>

> -




> Courteney Stuart
> Editor-in-Chief
> C-VILLE Weekly

>434.817.2749 ext. 20
>

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20

- Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



_Denise Lunsford

From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 8:20 AM

To: Denise Lunsfard

Subject: Re: Fact checking story

Hi Denise,

I was planning on a call to fact check things today, but with yesterday's developments, I'd like to speak in
person if possible. Could I come out to your office at 10am?

Thanks!
Courteney

On Mon, Jul 13, 2015 at 10:16 AM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.org> wrote:
" Yes '

~ Sent from my iPhone

- On Jul 13, 2015, at 10:12 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor{@c-ville.com> wrote:
How bout 10am? |

On Mon, Jul 13, 2015 at 10:07 AM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarie.org> wrote:
Sure. Good timing actually. What time?

Sent from my iPhone

>On Jul 13, 2015, at 9:19 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
C >

> Hi Denise,

>
¢ > I'm wrapping up the profile, which is scheduled to run on July 29. Do you have any time for
. afact checking call on Wednesday morning?

>

> Thanks!

>

> Courteney

>

o

> Courteney Stuart

> Editor-in-Chief

> C-VILLE Weekly

> 434.817.2749 ext. 20

>




Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsfcrd

— A
From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 10:07 AM
To: Denise Lunsford
Subject: This morning.

Hi Denise,
I'm an idiot. Thought your office was on Fifth Street. On my way but call if you won't have time. 981-0056.
Courteney

On Jun 8§, 2015 3:40 PM, "Courteney Stuart" <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
Thanks and great. I'll tell the photographer, Jackson Smith.

On Mon, Jun 8, 2015 at 3:15 PM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.ore> wrote:

- HiCourtney
B 10 am on Friday 6/26 is Java Java

- How about 530 on Wednesday? We can do on or around Court Square, Courtroom will depend on availability at that
.- bour. | will check into it.

»ﬁd

~ From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com]
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 3:07 PM

~ To: Denise Lunsford
Subject: Photo shoot

Hi Denise,

The photographer says Wednesday would be better for him and wonders if you could do Spm or a little later.
Would that work? Also, do you think there's any chance of taking the profile photo of you inside the
courtroom? (We're doing the photos of you two together for the upcoming issue, and then you on your own
for the future profile.)



And ﬁnglly, somethi.ng has happened to my phone calendar-- I can't find the time we set to have coffee. Can
you remind me? I think it was at 10am at Java Java, but I can't remember what day.

Thanks!

Courteney

| Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
. C-VILLE Weckly

434.817.2749 ext, 20

Courteney Stuart

- Editor-in-Chief

C-VILLE Weekly

- 434.817.2749 ext. 20




Denise Lunsfcrd

e ——
From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Wednesday, july 15, 2015 3:19 PM
To: Denise Lunsford
Subject: Re: This morning.

Hi Denise,

Thanks for meeting again this morning. One other question: Do you know when the last capital murder case
happened in the county?

Best,
Courteney

On Wed, Jul 15, 2015 at 10:06 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:

Hi Denise,

I'm an idiot. Thought your office was on Fifth Street. On my way but call if you won't have time. 981-0056.

Courteney

On Jun 8, 2015 5:40 PM, "Courteney Stuart" <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
Thanks and great. I'll tell the photographer, Jackson Smith.

On Mon, Jun 8, 2015 at 3:15 PM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.org> wrote:

Hi Courtney
10 am on Friday 6/26 is Java Java

* How about 530 on Waednesday? We can do on or around Court Square, Courtroom will depend on availability at that
hour. | will check into it.

From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com]
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 3:07 PM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: Photo shoot



Hi Denise,

- The photographer says Wednesday would be better for him and wonders if you could do Spm or a little later.
Would that work? Also, do you think there's any chance of taking the profile photo of you inside the
courtroom? (We're doing the photos of you two together for the upcoming issue, and then you on your own
for the future profile.)

And finally, something has happened to my phone calendar-- I can't find the time we set to have coffee. Can
you remind me? I think it was at 10am at Java Java, but I can't remember what day.

.. Thanks!

. Courteney

~ Courteney Stuart
" Editor-in-Chief
. C-VILLE Weekly

 434.817.2749 ext. 20

Courteney St ait
Editor-in-Chic!
C-VILLE Wesly
434.817.2749 ext. 20




Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsford

From: Denise Lunsford

Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 3:24 PM
To: Courteney Stuart

Subject: RE: This morning.

Daniel Dove was charged with capital murder in 2009. That charge was later amended.
From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 3:19 PM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: Re: This morning.

Hi Denise,

Thanks for meeting again this morning. One other quesﬁon: Do you know when the last capital murder case
happened in the county?

Best,
Courteney

On Wed, Jul 15, 2015 at 10:06 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:

Hi Denise,
I'm an idiot. Thought your office was on Fifth Street. On my way but call if you won't have time. 981-0056.
Courteney

On Jun 8, 2015 3:40 PM, "Courteney Stuart" <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
Thanks and great. I'll tell the photographer, Jackson Smith.

On Mon, Jun 8, 2015 at 3:15 PM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.org> wrote:

Hi Courtney
10 am on Fridzay 6/26 is Java Java

How about 530 on Wednesday? We can do on or around Court Square, Courtroom will depend on availability at that
hour. 1 will check into it.



From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com]
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 3:07 PM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: Photo shoot

Hi Denise,

The photographer says Wednesday would be better for him and wonders if you could do 5pm or a little later.
Would that work? Also, do you think there's any chance of taking the profile photo of you inside the
courtroom? (We're doing the photos of you two together for the upcoming issue, and then you on your own
for the future profile.)

And finally, something has happened to my phone calendar-- I can't find the time we set to have coffee. Can
you remind me? I think it was at 10am at Java Java, but I can't remember what day.

Thanks!

- Courteney

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly

434.817.2749 ext. 20

Courteney vt
Fditor-in-Ci oL



C-VILLE ey
434.817.2749 ext. 20

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



Denise Lunsford

From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2015 9:31 AM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: One final fact check

Hi Denise,

For fact checking purposes, can you tell me if I've worded this sentence correctly:

As commonwealth’s attorney, Lunsford is required to have knowledge of all police interactions with witnesses,
and the federal law known as the Brady Rule requires the prosecution to share with the defense any information
that is potentially favorable to the defendant.

Thanks! A

Courteney
Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 20



_Eenise Lunsford

——
From: Denise Lunsford

Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2015 11:13 AM
To: editor@c-ville.com

Subject: Re: One final fact check

I think the more accurate wording Is | am "presumed to have knowledge of interactions between witnesses and law
enforcement agencies involved in a case".

So for example if the City police knew something | am not charged with that knowledge unless they are working on the
case. ‘

Does that make sense?

Sent from my iPhone

> 0nJul 21, 2015, at 9:31 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:

>

> Hi Denise,

>

> For fact checking purposes, can you tell me if I've worded this sentence correctly:

N .

> As commonwealth’s attorney, Lunsford is required to have knowledge of all police interactions with witnesses, and the
federal law known as the Brady Rule requires the prosecution to share with the defense any information that is
potentially favorable to the defendant.

> Thanks!

>

> Courteney

ho -

> Courteney Stuart

> Editor-in-Chief

> C-VILLE Weekly

>434.817.2749 ext. 20

>



Benise Lunsford

From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2015 11:27 AM

To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: Re: One final fact check

Thanks!

On Tue, Jul 21, 2015 at 11:13 AM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.ore> wrote:
I think the more accurate wording Is I am "presumed to have knowledge of interactions between witnesses and
- law enforcement agencies involved in a case".
So for example if the City police knew something I am not charged with that knowledge unless they are
working on the case.
Does that make sense?

Sent from my iPhone

- >0nJul 21,2015, at 9:31 AM, Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com> wrote:
>
" > Hi Denise,
S >
> For fact checking purposes, can you tell me if I've worded this sentence correctly:
>
~ > As commonwealth’s attorney, Lunsford is required to have knowledge of all police interactions with
- witnesses, and the federal law known as the Brady Rule requires the prosecution to share with the defense any
information that is potentially favorable to the defendant.
- > Thanks!
L >
- > Courteney
s
> Courteney Stuart
> Editor-in-Chief
> C-VILLE Weekly
- >434.817.2749 ext. 20
>

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chie!
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 cxt. 20



Denise Lunstord

. A
From: Courteney Stuart <editor@c-ville.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2015 10:48 AM
To: Denise Lunsford

Subject: Re: Thank you

Hi Denise,

Thanks for the note, and thank you for being willing to answer questions on both occasions. I know this is a
rough time. I'll pass on your appreciation to Bill and Jackson. It is a great photo!

Best,

Courteney

On Wed, Jul 22, 2015 at 8:58 PM, Denise Lunsford <dlunsford@albemarle.org> wrote:

I like the article and really appreciate the time you put into it. Although you totally outed me on the age thing -
- apparently even to my eldest who thought I was 45. But he's never been good at math or very interested in
- anything other than music and, lately, clothes and girls. He's real pretty though.

I hope the transition to your new job goes well.

Please also tell Bill and Jack the photo is great.

d

Sent from my iPhone

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 cxt. 20



atthew Quatrara

- MR
From: Matthew Quatrara
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 5:41 PM
To: editor@c-ville.com
Cc Carter Johnson
Subject: Re: Felony Lane gang

Hi Courteney,

Thanks for your inquiry on Webster. I'd love to be able to release more details, but the case is under
investigation, and, obviously, pending in court, so I am not able to comment on it. Thanks for your patience
and understanding. I greatly appreciate it.

Matt
Sent from my iPad

On Aug 22, 2014, at 3:35 PM, "Carter Johnson" <johnsonc@albemarle.org> wrote:

Hi Courteney, v

Just let me know what time you would like to talk on Monday about the Felony Lane Gang.

Also, can you please contact Matt Quatrara with the Commonwealth Attorney’s office regarding the
Danovan Webster question.

Thanks,

Carter

Carter Johnson

Pubtic Information Officer

Albemarle County Police Department

1600 5th Street, Suite D

Charlottesville, VA 22902

434-972-4032

johnsonc@albemarle.org

Twitter: @AlbemarleCoPD

Facebook: www.facebook.com/AlbemarleCountyPoliceDepartment

From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com]
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 11:49 AM

To: Carter Johnson

Subject: Re: Felony Lane gang

Sure, Monday is fine.

Also, I see that Donovan Webster has been released on his own recognizance and ["m wondering
the status of the investigation/accident reconstruction. You told me it could be a while—do you
know if that means days, weeks or months?

Thanks!

Courteney



On Fri, Aug 22, 2014 at 11:41 AM, Carter Johnson <johnsonc@albemarle.org> wrote:

Hi Courteney,
| received your voicemail and appreciate your follow up email. 1 would be happy to talk to you about
this but am going to need to get some information from our Crime Analyst. | doubt | will have that

available this afternoon. Can we talk on Monday? When is your deadiine?

Thanks,
Carter

Carter Johnson

Public Information Officer

Albemarle County Police Department
1600 5th Street, Suite O
Charlottesville, VA 22502
1434-972-4032
johnsonc@albemarle.org

Twitter: @AlbemarleCoPD

Facebook: www.facebook.com/AlbemarleCountyPoliceDepartment

From: Courteney Stuart [mailto:editor@c-ville.com]
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 9:58 AM

To: Carter Johnson

Subject: Felony Lane gang

Hi Carter,

I'm working on a story about a string of thefts/identity theft related to something known as the
Felony Lane Gang. The victim I've been speaking with is name Pamela Juers, and her purse was
stolen from her car at the upper Thomas Jefferson Parkway lot back in May. Initially, the thieves
used another victim's check to withdraw $3,000 from her account, but even after she closed that



accounts, they were able to hit her again by using her license as ID to deposit another victim's
check and make a withdrawal two months later.

I'm wondering if I might speak with an investigator or find out if these types of crimes have been
occurring with more frequency in Albemarle County. I know the Henrico County PD has an
ongoing investigation relating to Ms. Juers and the other victims as well.

Thanks!

Courteney

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly

434.817.2749 ext. 31

Courteney Stuart
Editor-in-Chief
C-VILLE Weekly
434.817.2749 ext. 31



